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Hearings Examiner Meeting Agenda 

Wednesday, August 14, 2024, 4:00 PM 

Council Chambers, 616 NE 4th AVE 

 

NOTE: The City welcomes public meeting citizen participation. TTY Relay Service: 711. In compliance with the ADA, if you need 

special assistance to participate in a meeting, contact the City Clerk’s office at (360) 834-6864, 72 hours prior to the meeting so 

reasonable accommodations can be made (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title 1) 

 

To Participate Remotely: 

OPTION 1 - 
    1.        Go to www.zoom.us and download the app or click “Join A  Meeting” and use Meeting 
ID – 829 0267 4836 
    2.        Or, from any device click https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82902674836 

OPTION 2 - Join by phone (audio only): Dial 877-853-5257 and enter meeting ID# 829 0267 4836 

For Public Comment: 
Click the raise hand icon in the app or by phone, hit *9 to “raise your hand”, or email to 
communitydevelopment@cityofcamas.us 

These will be entered into the meeting record. Emails received up until one hour before the start 
of the meeting will be emailed to the Meeting Body prior to the meeting start time.  

CALL TO ORDER 

INTRODUCTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS 

HEARING ITEM 

1. Valley Street Duplex (CUP23-04) 
Presenter: Yvette Sennewald 

CLOSE OF MEETING 

LAND USE DECISION 
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STAFF REPORT  
Valley Street Duplex  
File Number: CUP23-04 
(Related files: DR23-08, MAJVAR23-02) 
Report Date:  
 
TO: Hearings Examiner HEARING DATE:   

               
August 14, 2024 
 

PROPOSAL:                         To request conditional use permit approval to construct a residential duplex on a 
property situated in the R-6 – Single-Family Residential Zone. 
 

LOCATION:                          The site is located on the easterly side of SW Valley Street, northerly of SW 6th 
Avenue, in the SW ¼, Section 10, Township 1 North, Range 3 East of the Willamette 
Meridian and described as tax parcel #831030000. 
 

APPLICANT: Eric Papenfuse 
PO Box 1831 
Vancouver, WA 98682 

OWNER: Paul Baranets 
 

APPLICATION 
SUBMITTED: 

November 6, 2023 APPLICATION 
COMPLETE: 
 

April 11, 2024 

PUBLIC 
NOTICES: 

Notice of Application & Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 
feet of the site on JULY 31, 2024, and published in the Post Record on AUGUST 1, 
2024.  Legal publication #925630.  

APPLICABLE LAW: The application was submitted on November 6, 2023, and the applicable codes are those 
codes that were in effect at the date of application.  Camas Municipal Code Chapters (CMC): Title 16 
Environment, Title 17 Land Development; and Title 18 Zoning; Specifically (not limited to): Chapter 17.19 Design 
& Improvement Standards; Chapter 18.07 Use Authorization; Chapter 18.09 Density and Dimensions; Chapter 
18.11 Parking; Chapter 18.13 Landscaping; Chapter 18.19 Design Review; Chapter 18.43 Conditional Use 
Permits; and Chapter 18.55 Administrative Provisions. 
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SUMMARY 

The applicant is proposing to construct a duplex, each unit proposed to be approximately 1,560 square-
feet, on an approximately 10,019 square-foot vacant parcel situated in the R-6 - Single-Family 
Residential Zone.  Duplex developments are allowed in the single-family residential zone, subject to the 
approval of a conditional use permit per CMC 18.07.040- Table 2.   

The property is situated on the easterly side of SW Valley Street and is currently developed with an 
accessory storage shed that is proposed to be removed to facilitate the development of the duplex.  
Adjacent properties are also zoned R-6 with a mix of styles, sizes, and densities (i.e. single-family and 
multi-family).  The application materials include photos of nearby multi-family properties.  There are 
two existing multi-family buildings located directly to the south of the project site.   

The site is relatively flat with some overgrown grass and shrubs near the center of the property and a 
shore pine tree situated towards the rear of the site that will be removed to facilitate the development 
of the duplex.  The site is accessed via a paved access easement and existing driveway.  A chain link 
fence surrounds the subject property.  There are no critical areas or significant trees on site. 

FINDINGS 

Chapter 18.43 Conditional Use Permit (CUP23-04) 

A. The proposed use will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to the 
property or improvements in the vicinity of the proposed use, or in the district in which the 
subject property is situated;  

CMC 18.03.040 Definitions defines duplex as “a structure containing two dwelling units on one lot”.  The 
applicant has proposed a structure with two dwelling units, which is consistent with this definition.  The 
project is a development in a single-family residential zone but is a use than can allowed, with the 
approval of a conditional use permit. 

The applicant’s narrative further states the building will fit in with the surrounding housing stock and 
shall comply with the current building code.  There are other existing properties within the vicinity 
consisting of multi-family residences as well. 

FINDING: The proposed development as a duplex is allowed with approval of a conditional use 
permit per CMC Chapter 18.07 Use Authorization and will not be detrimental to the public or 
adjacent uses given the existing uses in the vicinity.   

B. The proposed use shall meet or exceed the development standards that are required in the zoning 
district in which the subject property is situated; 

Development standards found in CMC 18.09.040 Tables 1 and 2, for a single-family lot include building 
setback minimums, maximum height standards, and maximum building lot coverage standards.  Parking 
and landscaping requirements are found in CMC Chapter 18.11 and 18.13, respectively.   There are also 
specific building design standards for duplexes within CMC Chapter 18.19 Design Review and the Camas 
Design Review Manual discussed in further detail below of this staff report.  

Setbacks  

Building setbacks are based on lot sizes per CMC 18.09.040 Table 2.  The subject property is 
approximately 10,019 square-feet in size.  The setback standards for a lot that is between 5,000-11,999 
sq. ft. are as follows: Front yard is 20-feet; Side yard is 5-feet; Rear yard is 25-feet.  The garage setback in 
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the single-family residential zones is required to be 5-feet behind the front of the dwelling.  A variance 
has been requested to allow the garage setback to be at the front building line and will be addressed 
later in this report.  Aside from the garage setback, the proposed site plan demonstrates compliance 
with setback requirements.   

Parking 
Residential uses must provide adequate off-street parking pursuant to CMC Chapter 18.11.130 
Standards.  A “duplex” use requires two off-street parking spaces per unit.  The site plan shows that 
each garage includes two parking spaces, and each driveway is large enough to accommodate an 
additional two vehicles, therefore the parking requirement has been met.   

Landscaping  

Per the landscape plan, the applicant is proposing a total of 10 new trees to be planted, two of those will 
be street trees in the front yard of the duplex in compliance with CMC 17.19.030.F.1 which states, “Each 
dwelling unit within a new development shall be landscaped with at least one tree in the planting strip of 
the right-of-way, or similar location in the front yard of each dwelling unit, with the exception of flag lots 
and lots accessed by tracts.  Required trees shall be a minimum two-inch diameter at breast height (dbh) 
to create a uniform streetscape (dbh is four and one-half above the ground as measured from upside of 
tree)”.  A duplex consists of two dwelling units; therefore two street trees will be required.  Per the 
applicant’s landscape plan, this criterion is met.  

FINDING: Staff finds that the two trees proposed in the front yard meet the street tree 
requirements.  The property owner is responsible for replacing the trees if they fail to survive, 
therefore appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure the trees survival.  If a tree is removed 
or dies, it must be replaced within one year.  A final landscape plan shall be submitted to the 
City prior to engineering plan approval.  A condition will be warranted.  

Landscape buffers: 

The preliminary landscape plan is showing 2 street trees along SW Valley Street, along with an additional 
5 trees along the northerly side property line and 3 along the rear (easterly) property line.  Grass is also 
proposed to be planted in front, sides, and rear yard areas.  The proposal must also comply with the 
applicable landscaping standards in CMC Chapter 18.13.  Per CMC 18.13.055(A) Table 1- Landscape 
Buffers, a 5-foot (L1) landscape buffer is required for multi-family uses (i.e. duplexes) abutting 
residentially zoned property.  The project site is adjacent to residentially zoned properties on both sides.  
For compliance with this standard, the final landscape plan should be revised to reflect a 5-foot L1 
landscape buffer per CMC 18.13.055.B.1 or a fully sight-obscuring fence be installed per CMC 
18.13.055.B.4.b.  Staff finds the landscape buffer criteria can be met, and a condition is warranted.  

Tree Density/Tree Survey:  

There are no significant trees on site.  Per CMC significant trees include “evergreen trees eight inches 
DBH, and deciduous trees twelve inches DBH” and “does not include hazard trees or invasive species”.  
The applicant is required to provide 20 tree units per acre per CMC 18.13.051.  The property is .23 acres 
and as such, 5 tree units are required.  Although the preliminary landscape plan indicates a total of 10 
new trees to be planted on site, the tree sizes are not specified on the preliminary landscape plan. 

A final landscape plan consistent with the landscaping standards in CMC Chapter 18.13 and the Camas 
Design Manual planting specifications and landscape notes should be submitted to the City for review 
and approval prior to engineering plan approval.  Trees should be installed prior to final occupancy and 
conditioned as such. 

FINDING: Staff finds the proposed development as conditioned can or will meet the 
development standards that are required in the zoning district.   
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C. The proposed use shall be compatible with the surrounding land uses in terms of traffic and 
pedestrian circulation, density, building, and site design; 

Traffic and Pedestrian Circulation: 
The proposed development is located at the north end of SW Valley Street.  SW Valley Street is an local 
road that dead ends at the south property line of the proposed development (Parcel No. 83103000).  
The paved surface width varies from 24-feet at the south intersection with SW 6th Avenue to 
approximately 12-feet at the northern end.  There are not any curbs or sidewalk on either side of the 
street from SW 6th Avenue to the proposed development.   

Traffic circulation is limited to the residents that live on either side of the street.  There are existing 
residential driveways as well as a dead-end turnaround at the northernmost end at 748 SW Valley 
Street.  The proposed development will be conditioned to provide a sufficient turnaround with an access 
and utility easement recorded over the private road. 

As SW Valley Street is a dead-end street, pedestrians have access to the sidewalks along SW 6th Avenue 
via the existing paved surface.  

Traffic Impact Study: 
A traffic impact study (TIS) is required when a proposed development/use generates 200 vehicles per 
day (VPD) or more.   

The proposed development will generate approximately 14 vehicles per day (VPD), therefore a traffic 
impact study was not required. 

Roads: 
The proposed project is to meet the requirements of CMC 17.19.040.B Streets and the Camas Design 
Standards Manual (CDSM). 

The proposed development is located at the north end of SW Valley Street.  SW Valley Street is classified 
as a local road per the 2016 Transportation Comprehensive Plan that dead-ends the south property line 
of the proposed development, Parcel No. 83103000.  The existing public road is unimproved, consists of 
40-feet of right-of-way, dead-ends at the south property line of the proposed development, has a paved 
surface width that varies from 24-feet at the southern end to 12-feet at the northern end, does not have 
sidewalks, curbs, or planter strips on either side, and there is not any on-street parking.  It is highly 
unlikely that SW Valley Street would be extended further north of the proposed development due to the 
location of SR 14, which abuts the parcel to the north of the proposed development.   

Due to the constraints of SR 14 to the north, SW Valley Street is unlikely to be extended any further 
north than the south property line of the proposed development, therefore, neither frontage 
improvements nor dedication of additional right-of-way, per CMC 17.19.040, will be required. 

Per CMC 17.19.040.A Private Streets 
Per CMC 17.19.040-1 Minimum Private Street Standards. A, Access to four or less dwelling units requires 
a 20-foot-wide tract with a 12-foot-wide paved surface.  Additionally, note 2 of Table 1 states that 
access to two lots or less may be designed and established as an easement rather that a tract, if the 
roadway is less that 150-feet in length. 

There are two lots accessible from the dead-end of SW Valley Street, Parcel No. 83124000 at the 
northernmost end with an existing single-family residence, and Parcel No. 83103000 with the future 
duplex.  The access road to the existing single-family residence (Parcel No. 83124000) is less than 150-
feet in length, which meets the minimum standard allowing for a 20-foot wide-access easement from 
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the end of SW Valley Street to the north side of Parcel No. 83103000 in lieu of a Tract that will serve 
both parcels. 

Staff recommends a condition of approval that prior to final engineering plan approval, the civil 
plans should include a 20-foot-wide access easement with a minimum 12-foot-wide paved surface 
from the end of SW Valley Street to the north side of Parcel No. 83103000. 

SW Valley Street has an existing paved surface width of 24-feet at the intersection with SW 6th Avenue 
and tapers down to 12-feet at the south side of the proposed development (Parcel No. 83103000), 
which does not meet the minimum 24-foot-wide paved surface width that allows for two-way vehicular 
movements. 

Staff recommends a condition of approval that prior to final engineering plan approval, the civil 
plans should provide a turnaround at the future duplex that meets the requirements for fire, life, 
safety.  The applicant is to work with the Fire Marshal and staff to provide an adequate turnaround 
on Parcel No. 83103000. 

Per CMC 17.19.040.A.8 Provisions for adequate parking enforcement are recorded within a private 
covenant to ensure emergency vehicle access.  These provisions shall be noted on the final civil plans, 
e.g., Towing Service. 

The city is not responsible for towing on private roads. 

Staff finds a condition of approval is warranted that prior to final engineering plan approval a ‘No 
Parking’ sign including the name and number for a towing service is to be added to the civil site 
plans and is to be installed on the west side of the access easement. 

FINDING: Staff finds that the proposed project, as conditioned, can or will meet the 
requirements of CMC 17.19.040.B and the Camas Design Standards Manual (CDSM) for Roads.  

Density, Building and Site Design 
The subject property is located in a residential neighborhood with a mix of designs and densities to 
include several multi-family residences.  The design of the building is influenced by the existing 
character of the neighborhood to include architectural features and materials consistent with that of a 
residential use.  The design of the building is discussed in further detail below.  

FINDING: The development design is generally compatible with the surrounding land uses.   

Sanitary Sewer: 
The proposed project is to meet the requirements of CMC 17.19.040.C.2 Sanitary Sewers.  Per CMC 
17.19.040.C.2.b Each dwelling unit of a duplex, tri-plex, and townhome unit shall have a dedicated sewer 
lateral.   

There is an existing 2-inch PVC pressure sewer main located on the west side of SW Valley Street that 
ends at an existing air relief valve (AARV) at the dead-end of SW Valley Street.  The applicant will be 
required to extend the 2-inch pressure sewer main approximately 75-feet to the northern property line 
of the proposed development (Parcel No. 83103000) and relocate the STEP AARV to the end of the 
extended main.  Additionally, two separate 1-inch pressure sewer laterals are to be stubbed from the 
extended main to the two future STEP tanks.   

Staff recommends a condition of approval that prior to final engineering plan approval, the civil 
plans should be revised with the existing 2-inch pressure sewer main extended approximately 75-
feet from the south property line of Parcel No. 8310300 to the north property line of Parcel No. 
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8310300 and to relocate the AARV to the north end of the extended pressure sewer main.  Two 
separate 1-inch pressure laterals are to be stubbed from the main to the future STEP tanks.  

A utility access and maintenance easement to the city is to be recorded over the private road.  A right-
of-entry to the city is required for access, maintenance, and inspections of the STEP tanks. 

Staff recommends a condition of approval that prior to final acceptance, the applicant should record 
a utility access and maintenance easement over the private road with right-of-entry granted to the 
city for access, maintenance, and inspections of the STEP tanks. 

FINDING: Staff finds that the proposed project, as conditioned, can or will meet the 
requirements of CMC 17.19.040.C.2 and the Camas Design Standards Manual (CDSM) for 
Sanitary Sewer.  

Water:   
The proposed project is to meet the requirements of CMC 17.19.040.C.4 Water System.  Per CMC 
17.19.040.C.4.b Each unit of a duplex and townhome unit shall have its own water service. 

There is an existing 2-inch galvanized water main located on the east side of SW Valley Street.  The 2-
inch is reduced to a 1-inch galvanized water main at the north end of SW Valley Street.  The existing 1-
inch water main that extends to the existing single-family residence on the north side of Parcel No. 
830103000 is not sufficient to serve the proposed development. 

The existing section of 1-inch galvanized water main that extends north to Parcel No. 8312400 is to be 
replaced and extended with approximately 70-feet of 2-inch ductile iron water main from the south 
property line of Parcel No. 830103000 to the north property line of Parcel No. 830103000.  Two 
separate 1-inch water services are to be stubbed from the main: one per dwelling unit including water 
meter boxes.  The city will be responsible for tapping a new 1-inch water service on the extended 2-inch 
water main for the existing single-family residence on Parcel No. 83124000.  The applicant is to work 
with staff to determine the location for extending the 2-inch water main.  

Staff recommends a condition of approval that prior to final engineering plan approval, the civil 
plans should be revised replacing approximately 70-feet of the existing section of 1-inch galvanized 
water main and extending approximately 70-feet of new 2-inch ductile iron water main from the 
south property line of Parcel No. 830103000 to the north property line of Parcel No. 830103000. 

 Two separate 1-inch water services and water meter boxes are to be provided: one per 
dwelling unit.  

 The city will be responsible for tapping a new 1-inch water service on the extended 2-
inch water main for the existing single-family residence on Parcel No. 83124000.   

 The applicant is to work with staff to determine the location for extending the 2-inch 
water main. 

A utility access and maintenance easement to the city is to be recorded over the private road.  A 
right-of-entry to the city is required for access and maintenance of the water main. 

Staff recommends a condition of approval that prior to final acceptance, the applicant should record 
a utility access and maintenance easement over the private road with right-of-entry granted to the 
city for access and maintenance of the water main. 

FINDING:  Staff finds that the proposed project, as conditioned, can or will meet the 
requirements of CMC 17.19.040.C.4 and the Camas Design Standards Manual (CDSM) for Water 
Systems.  
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Stormwater:   
The proposed project is to meet the requirements of CMC 14.02 Stormwater Control and Camas Design 
Standards Manual (CDSM). 

The proposed development site, Parcel Number 83103000, is approximately 10,019 SF (0.23 acres) in 
size.  The applicant is proposing to construct a 1,700 SF duplex and a 3,060 SF paved turnaround for a 
total of approximately 4,760 SF of hard surface area. 

Per Ecology’s Figure I-3.2 Flow Chart for Determining Requirements for Re-Development (Vol. I, Chapter 
3) and the Camas Stormwater Design Standards.  

 All re-development projects shall comply with Minimum Requirement (MR) #2 – Submittal of a 
Stormwater Pollution Prevent Plan (SWPPP).   

 If the project results in 2,000 sf, or more, of new plus replaced hard surface area or if the land 
disturbing activity totals 7,000 sf of greater than Minimum Requirements (MR) #1- #5 will apply.   

The proposed development results more than more than 2,000 sf of new plus replaced hard surface 
area, therefore Minimum Requirements (MR) #1-#5 apply.  Preliminary stormwater plans were 
provided, however a stormwater report addressing MRs #1 - #5 was not submitted. 

Staff recommends a condition of approval that prior to final engineering plan approval, a 
preliminary stormwater report should be submitted for review and approval addressing Ecology’s 
Minimum Requirements (MRs) #1-#5. 

Per 17.19.040.C.3 and CMC 14.02 Stormwater from downspouts and surface water runoff is not to be 
directed onto nor impact adjoining parcels.  Provisions are to be provided for roof downspout controls.  
Reference Ecology’s latest 2024 edition of the Stormwater Management Manual for Western 
Washington (SWMMWW) for roof downspout controls.   

Staff recommends a condition of approval that prior to final engineering plan approval the applicant 
should provide roof downspout and surface water runoff control in accordance with the latest 2024 
edition of Ecology’s SWMMWW.    

FINDING: Staff finds that the proposed project, as conditioned, can or will meet the 
requirements of CMC 14.02 and the Camas Design Standards Manual (CDSM) for Storm Sewer.  

Erosion Control: 
Per CMC 14.06 Erosion and Sediment Control and CMC 17.21.030 Land disturbing activities greater than 
one acre, will be required to meet the provisions for erosion prevention and sediment control as 
outlined in CMC 17.21.030 Land Disturbing Activities and CMC 14.06 Erosion and Sediment Control.  The 
required provisions include a NPDES General Construction Stormwater Permit issued by Ecology and an 
Erosion and Sediment Control Bond for land-disturbing activities greater than an acre.  

The proposed development site, Parcel Number 83103000, is approximately 10,019 SF (0.23 acres) in 
size.  Therefore, neither an NPDES General Construction Stormwater Permit nor an erosion and sediment 
control bond not required. 

FINDING: Staff finds the proposed development can and will meet the requirements of CMC 
14.06 and the Camas Design Standards Manual (CDSM) for Erosion Control.   

D. Appropriate measures have been taken to minimize the possible adverse impacts that the 
proposed use may have on the area in which it is located; 
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The duplex has been designed with a single-family residential feel and utilizes architectural features that 
are similar in nature to single family dwellings.  The scale of the duplex is similar to neighboring 
residences.  There are two existing duplexes adjacent to the southerly side property line that are similar 
in design, with garages at the front building line.  The proposed landscaping and screening will assist in 
visually enhancing the area.    

FINDING: Staff finds the building design and landscaping will minimize potential adverse 
impacts.    

E. The proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies expressed in the comprehensive plan; 

The citywide land use policy, Policy LU-1.3 requires compatibility of use and design of the surrounding 
and built environment for new development.  Also, policy LU-1.5, states, “Where compatible with 
surrounding uses, encourage redevelopment or infill development to support the efficient use of urban 
land.”  The proposed project being a duplex supports the policy of “efficient use of urban land”. 

Policy H-1.6, states, “Encourage in-fill development on vacant or underutilized sites, subject to design 
review guidelines, that have adequate urban services, and ensure that the development is compatible 
with the surrounding neighborhood.”  Analysis of the surrounding neighborhood is provided within the 
Applicant’s submittal.  Staff finds that the in-fill development is compatible.  

FINDING: Staff finds the development is consistent with the comprehensive plan.   

F. Any special conditions and criteria established for the proposed use have been satisfied.  In 
granting a conditional use permit the hearings examiner may stipulate additional requirements to 
carry out the intent of the Camas Municipal Code and comprehensive plan; 

FINDING: After conducting a public hearing and deliberating over the evidence, the Hearings 
Examiner may include any additional conditions or criteria necessary to carry out the intent of 
the CMC and the Comprehensive Plan.    

 

Chapter 18.19 Design Review (DR23-08) 
Design Review is required for new multi-family developments per CMC 18.19.020 and therefore the 
duplex building proposal is subject to the applicable design review standards in CMC 18.19.050.A 
Standard Principles and B.3.c Specific Principles for Duplex, Triplex and Four-Plex and the guidelines in 
the Camas Design Review Manual.  

Standard Principles:   
Landscaping and screening, integration or natural features of the property, building design, and 
integration of historic elements; 
The proposed project will provide the required landscaping and screening as conditioned.  Additional 
trees and shrubs will be planted on site and will meet the minimum tree density and landscaping 
requirements.  

The duplex will be constructed utilizing building materials consisting of Hardie board and batten, Hardie 
lap siding, and asphalt shingle roofing.  The proposed color pallet will consist of gray tones.  Materials 
and colors selected are consistent with those seen on nearby residential structures. Any landscape, 
parking lot or building lighting should be directed, hooded, or shielded away from surrounding 
properties, a condition is warranted. 

Specific Principles: 
Multi-Family Principles: Duplex, Triplex and Four-Plex 
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The garages account for less than 50% of the front façade. Staff concurs that the proposed duplex 
provides a complementary façade that faces the street.  

FINDING: Staff finds the proposed Valley Street Duplex is generally in compliance with the 
Design Review Manual, and applicable design principles and guidelines of CMC Chapter 18.19. 

Chapter 18.45 Variance (MAJVAR24-02) 
A. CMC 18.45.040.B - Approval of a major variance must demonstrate with findings of compliance with 

all the following criteria:  

1. The variance shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitation upon 
uses of other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the subject property is located;  

DISCUSSION: Per CMC 18.09.040 Table 2, garages are required to be setback 5-feet behind the front of 
the dwelling.  The duplex has been designed such that the garage is at the front of the dwelling, similar 
to multiple duplexes existing in the neighborhood.   

FINDING: Staff finds the major variance request to reduce the 5-foot garage setback does not grant 
special privilege as there are other duplexes within the vicinity that have been developed such that the 
garage is not setback 5-feet from the front of the dwellings.   

 

2. That such variance is necessary, because of special circumstances or conditions relating to the size, 
shape, topography, location, or surroundings of the subject property, to provide it with use, rights, 
and privileges permitted to other properties in the vicinity and in the zone in which the subject 
property is located;  

DISCUSSION: The applicant’s narrative indicates that the proposed design is consistent with existing 
development within the neighborhood and there would be difficulty in redesigning a structure to meet 
the required garage setback.     

FINDING: Staff finds that the design is consistent with surrounding development.   

 

3. The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to the property or improvements in the vicinity and in the zone in which the subject property is 
located. 

FINDING: As discussed above, staff finds the variance would not grant special privileges as there are lots 
within the vicinity that have been constructed with garages at the front building line, similar to the 
proposed duplex.   

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
No public comments have been received. 

 

CONCLUSION 

Based on the above findings and discussion provided in this staff report, staff concludes the conditional 
use permit application for the Valley Street Duplex (File # CUP23-04) should be approved, because it 
does or can comply with the applicable standards if all conditions of approval are met.  
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RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the Valley Street Duplex (CUP23-04) subject to the following conditions 
of approval in addition to the conditions of the consolidated files: Design Review (DR23-08), and Major 
Variance (MAJVAR24-02).  

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

1. Final engineering site improvement plans shall be prepared in accordance with the City of Camas 
Design Standards Manual (CDSM) and CMC 17.19.040.  

2. The engineering site plans shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer in Washington State and 
submitted to the City’s Community Development (CDEV) Engineering Department for review and 
approval.  Submittal requirements for first review are as follows: 

a. Final engineering civil plans are not to be submitted until after Planning issues the land-use 
decision. 

b. The final engineering plans are to be submitted via the online portal at 
www.cityofcamas.us/Permits/Civil Construction Application. 

c. A Stamped engineer’s estimate is required with the application. 

3. Community Development (CDEV) Engineering shall collect a total 3% plan review and construction 
inspection (PR&CI) fee for the proposed improvements.  

a. The 3% fee is based on a stamped engineer’s estimate. 
b. Payment of the 3% plan review (PR) and construction Inspection (CI) fee is to be paid prior 

to release of approved construction drawings by CDEV Engineering Department.  

4. Regulations for installation of public improvements, improvement agreements, bonding, final 
platting, and final acceptance shall be found in CMC 17.21. 

5. In the event that any item of archaeological interest is uncovered during the course of a permitted 
ground disturbing action or activity, all ground disturbing activities shall immediately cease and the 
applicant shall notify the City, the tribes, and DAHP. 

6. The applicant shall remove all temporary erosion prevention and sediment control measures from 
the site at completion of all site improvements, which includes the stabilization of all disturbed soil, 
unless otherwise directed by the Public Works Director. 

7. Final as-built construction drawing submittals shall meet the requirements of the Camas Design 
Standards Manual (CDSM). 

a. As-builts are to be submitted as PDFs and in either AutoCad or Carlson formats.   
b. The cover sheet for the as-builts is to include the originally approved and signed cover 

sheet. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Planning: 

8. The maximum lot coverage of 40% shall be met. 
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9. Prior to engineering plan approval, a final landscape plan consistent with the landscaping standards 
in CMC 18.13.050 and the Camas Design Manual planting specifications shall be submitted to the 
city for review and approval. 

10. The final landscape plan shall reflect a 5-foot L1 landscape buffer or fencing around the sides and 
rear property line in accordance with CMC 18.13.055 – Table 1. 

11. The final landscape plan shall note proposed tree sizes as to ensure the project will meet or exceed 
the 20-tree-unit per acre requirement for new development. 

12. Trees shall be installed prior to final occupancy.  

13. The property owner is responsible for replacing the trees if they fail to survive, therefore 
appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure the trees survival.   If a tree is removed or dies, it 
must be replaced within one year by the property owner. 

14. Lighting shall be shielded or hooded from neighboring properties. 

Engineering:    

Roads 

15. The civil plans should include a 20-foot-wide access easement with a minimum 12-foot-wide paved 
surface from the end of SW Valley Street to the north side of Parcel No. 83103000. 

16. The civil plans should provide a turnaround at the future duplex that meets the requirements for 
fire, life, safety.  The applicant is to work with the Fire Marshal and staff to provide an adequate 
turnaround on Parcel No. 83103000. 

17. A ‘No Parking’ sign including the name and number for a towing service is to be added to the civil 
site plans and is to be installed on the west side of the access easement. 

Sanitary Sewer 

18. The civil plans should be revised with the existing 2-inch pressure sewer main extended 
approximately 75-feet from the south property line of Parcel No. 8310300 to the north property line 
of Parcel No. 8310300 and to relocate the AARV to the north end of the extended pressure sewer 
main.  Two separate 1-inch pressure laterals are to be stubbed from the main to the future STEP 
tanks.  

Water 

19. The civil plans should be revised replacing approximately 70-feet of the existing section of 1-inch 
galvanized water main and extending approximately 70-feet of new 2-inch ductile iron water main 
from the south property line of Parcel No. 830103000 to the north property line of Parcel No. 
830103000. 

a. Two separate 1-inch water services and water meter boxes are to be provided: one per 
dwelling unit.  

b. The city will be responsible for tapping a new 1-inch water service on the extended 2-inch 
water main for the existing single-family residence on Parcel No. 83124000.   

c. The applicant is to work with staff to determine the location for extending the 2-inch water 
main. 

Stormwater 

20. A preliminary stormwater report should be submitted for review and approval addressing Ecology’s 
Minimum Requirements (MRs) #1-#5. 
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21. The applicant should provide roof downspout and surface water runoff control in accordance with 
the latest 2024 edition of Ecology’s SWMMWW.    

 

Prior to Final Acceptance: 

Sanitary Sewer 

22. The applicant should record a utility access and maintenance easement over the private road with 
right-of-entry granted to the city for access, maintenance, and inspections of the STEP tanks. 

Water 

23. The applicant should record a utility access and maintenance easement over the private road with 
right-of-entry granted to the city for access and maintenance of the water main. 

 

Expiration of a Type III Decision: 

24. This permit shall expire in two (2) years from the date of the final decision per CMC§18.55.260 if no 
building plans are submitted.   
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®CityofamasM Community Development Department | Planning Division
616 NE Fourth Ave, Camas, WA 98607

360-817-1568 | permits@cityofcamas.us
WASHINGTON

General Application Form Case Number:

Applicant Information

Applicant/Contact:: Phone: 360-947-4800Papenfuse Eric
Lost First

Address: PO Box 1831
Street Address Apartment/Unit #

Vancouver WA 98682
ZIP Code

City State

Email Address: ericscustomdesiqn@Qmail.com

Property Information

Property Address: 748 SW Valiev St 83103000
County Assessor # / Parcel #

Street Address

Camas WA 98607
ZIP Code

City State

Zoning District Site Size 10,058 sq ftR-6

Description of Project

Build duplex on new property

NOYES

Are you requesting a consolidated review per CMC 18.55.020(B) ?

Type I PI Type II f"l Type IV, BOA, OtherType IIIPermits Requested:

Property Owner or Contract Purchaser

Owner's Name: Phone:Baranets Paul
FirstLast

Apartment/Unit #
Street Address

Zip Code
City State

Email Address: baranetspaul@vahoo.com

Signature

I authorize the applicant to make this application. Further, I grant permissionfor city staff to conduct site inspections of the property.

Date: / - £ - 7- 35Signature:
Note: If multiple property owners are party to the application, an additional application form must be signed by each owner. If it is impractical to obtain a property

owner signature, then a letter of authorization from the owner is required.

Validation of Fees l u
Date Submitted: Pre-Application Date:

Electronic Copy Submitted
Staff: Related Cases #

Revised: 01/09/2023
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Application Checklist and Fees [updated on January 1, 2023]

$944 - 10% petition; $4,013 - 60% petition0 Annexation $001-00-345-890-00
0 Appeal Fee $436.00 $001-00-345-810-00
0 Archaeological Review $150.00 $001-00-345-810-00

$2,055 + $24 per unit0 Binding Site Plan $001-00-345-810-00
0 Boundary Line Adjustment $113.00 $001-00-345-810-00
0 Comprehensive Plan Amendment $6,373.00 $001-00-345-810-00
0 Conditional Use Permit

$3,738 + $105 per unit $3,948.00Residential 001-00-345-810-00
$4,734.00 $Non-Residential 001-00-345-810-00

$573.00 $0 Continuance of Public Hearing
0 Critical or Sensitive Areas (fee per type)

001-00-345-810-00
$848.00 $001-00-345-810-00

(wetlands, steep slopes or potentially unstable soils, streams and watercourses,vegetation removal, wildlife habitat)

0 Design Review
$474.00 $Minor 001-00-345-810-00

$2,598.00 $2,598.00Committee 001-00-345-810-00
$0 Development Agreement 001-00-345-810-00$959 first hearing;$590 ea. add'l hearing/continuance

$350.00 $0 Director 's Intrepretation
0 Engineering Department Review - Fees Collected at Time of Engineering Plan Approval

Construction Plan Review & Inspection (3% of approved estimated construction costs) :

$459.00Modification to Approved Construction Plan Review (Fee shown for information only}

$228.00
$1,139.00 ^

Single Family Residence (5FR) - Stormwater Plan Review (Fee shown for information only)

Gates/Barrier on Private Street Plan Review (Fee shown for information only)

0 Fire Department Review
$308.00 $Short Plat or other Development Construction Plan Review & Insp. 115-09-345-830-10
$384.00 $Subdivision or PRD Construction Plan Review & Inspection 115-09-345-830-10
$460.00 $Commercial Construction Plan Review & Inspection 115-09-345-830-10

$5,696.00 $0 Franchise Agreement Administrative Fee
0 Home Occupation

$0.00Minor - Notification (No fee)
$75.00 $001-00-321-900-00Major

$0 LI/BP Development
0 Minor Modifications to approved development
0 Planned Residential Development
0 Plat, Preliminary

$4,734 + $41.00 per 1000 sf of GFA 001-00-345-810-00
$378.00 $001-00-345-810-00

$$38 per unit + subdivision fees 001-00-345-810-00

$4 lots or less: $2,118 per lotShort Plat 001-00-345-810-00
$5 lots or more: $7,848 + $250 per lotShort Plat 001-00-345-810-00
$$7,848 + $250 per lotSubdivision 001-00-345-810-00

0 Plat, Final:
$219.00 $001-00-345-810-00Short Plat

$2,598.00 $Subdivision 001-00-345-810-00
001-00-345-810-00 $1,308.00 $0 Plat Modification/Alteration

0 Pre-Application (Type III or IV Permits)

Nofeefor Type I or II
$387.00 $001-00-345-810-00General
$996.00 $Subdivision (Type III or IV) 001-00-345-810-00
$886.00 $001-00-345-890-000 SEPA

$1,308.00 $001-00-345-890-000 Shoreline Permit
0 Sign Permit

$45.00 $(Exempt if building permit is required) 001.00.322.400.00General Sign Permit
$138.00 $001.00.322.400.00Master Sign Permit

0 Site Plan Review
$$1,259 + $34 per unit 001-00-345-810-00Residential
$$3,146 + $68 per 1000 sf of GFA 001-00-345-810-00Non-Residential
$Mixed Residential/Non Residential 001-00-345-810-00(see below)

$4,435 + $34 per res unit + $68 per 1000 sf of GFA
$88.00 $001-00-321-990-000 Temporary Use Permit

0 Variance (Minor)
0 Variance (Major)
0 Zone Change (single tract)

$760.00 $001-00-345-810-00
$1,417.00 $001-00-345-810-00
$3,659.00 $001-00-345-810-00

Fees reviewed & approved by Planner; YS 11/03/23
Initial Date

$Total Fees Due: 6,546.00
G:\CDEV\PLANNING\Forms, Handouts, & Fees\2023 Planning Fees\2023 Planning Fee Schedule
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City of Camas
616 NE 4th Avenue
Camas, WA 98607
360-834-2462

Finance Office Hours:
Monday-Friday 9:00 - 5:00 p.m.
Date/Time 11/06/2023
Receipt No. 00787668
Receipt Date 11/06/2023
CR plan
designrev
design review
cond.use
conditional use
permit

09:54 AM

6,546.00

2,598.00

3,948.00

Cash:
Other:

0.00
0.00
6 ,546.00

Check: 6,546.00

Total : 6,546.00
Change: 0.00

Check No: 748 SW VALLEY SI DUPLEX
,#1378

CONEX MATERIALS INC
Customer # : 000000
PO BOX 368

WASHOUGAL WA 98671-
Cashier: ckafouros
Station: IS02475

Exhibit 1 CUP23-04

16



 
Pre-Application Meeting Notes 

Proposed Duplex & ADU  

File PA 22-51 

 

Meeting held via Zoom: Thursday, December 15, 2022 

Notes issued via email: December 28, 2022 

 

Applicant: 

Eric Papenfuse 

PO Box 1831 

Vancouver, WA 98682 

  

    

Representing City of Camas:  

 

Yvette Sennewald, Senior Planner 

Alan Peters, Community Development Director 

Brian Smith, Building  

Randy Miller, Fire Marshal 

Ahmed Yanks, Engineering  

 

Location: 748 SW Valley Street 

 

Tax Accounts:   83103000 

Zoning: Residential-6,000 (R-6) – Single Family Residential   

Description: The applicant proposes to construct a duplex and an ADU on the 

subject 10,058 sq. ft. vacant property.  

NOTICE:   Notwithstanding any representation by City staff at a pre-application conference, 

staff is not authorized to waive any requirement of the City Code.  Any omission or failure by 

staff to recite to an applicant all relevant applicable code requirements shall not constitute a 

waiver by the City of any standard or requirement. [CMC 18.55.060 (C)] This pre-application 

conference shall be valid for a period of 180 days from the date it is held.  If no application is 

filed within 180 days of the conference or meeting, the applicant must schedule and attend 

another conference before the City will accept a permit application. [CMC 18.55.060 (D)] Any 

changes to the code or other applicable laws, which take effect between the pre-application 

conference and submittal of an application, shall be applicable.   [CMC 18.55.060 (D)].  A link 

to the Camas Municipal Code (CMC) can be found on the City of Camas website, 

http://www.cityofcamas.us/ on the main page under “Business and Development”.  

 

  

Exhibit 2 CUP23-04
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STAFF NOTES 

PLANNING DIVISION Yvette Sennewald |817-7269 

 

Applicable codes for development include Title 16 Environment, and Title 18 Zoning, of 

the Camas Municipal Code (CMC), which can be found on the city website.  Please 

note it remains the applicant’s responsibility to review the CMC and address all 

applicable provisions.  The following pre-application notes are based on application 

materials and site plan submitted on December 8, 2022.   

The proposed project includes the development of a duplex on a property in the single-

family residential zone and requires approval of a Conditional Use Permit.  This is a Type 

III permit and requires a public hearing before the city’s Hearings Examiner.  

Type III Conditional Use Permit Fees (as of July 28th, 2022) 

Duplex - Conditional Use Permit $3,417 + $105 per unit 

Duplex - Design Review Committee $2,375 

 

Application Requirements 

Your proposal is required to comply with the general application requirements per CMC 

Section 18.55.110.   

The following items are required to be submitted for consideration of the proposed project:  

1. APPLICATION.  Required materials are listed at CMC18.55.110 (A through G) and 

include the following: 

• A completed city application form and required fees, 

• A complete list of the permit approvals sought by the applicant for this project, 

• One set of mailing labels for property owners as noted in CMC Section 18.55.110, 

• A detailed narrative description that describes the proposed development, 

existing site conditions, existing structures, public facilities and services, and other 

natural features.  The narrative should also include ownership and maintenance 

of open spaces, stormwater facilities, public trails, and critical areas.  It should also 

address any proposed building conditions or restrictions. 

• Three sets of drawings and an electronic copy (sent as a PDF by email).  All 

documents and reports must be submitted as separate pdf files.  

• A copy of Preapplication meeting notes, 

• Preliminary Civil plans, 

• A vicinity map showing location of the site, and 

• Copy of a full title report. 

2. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT.  The application should include photos of adjacent 

properties, and a description of the development patterns of the area.  The applicant 

must include a written narrative that responds to each of the criteria in CMC 

§18.43.050 Criteria: 

A. The proposed use will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or 

injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity of the proposed use, or 

in the district in which the subject property is situated.  

Exhibit 2 CUP23-04
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B. The proposed use shall meet or exceed the development standards that are 

required in the zoning district in which the subject property is situated.  

C. The proposed use shall be compatible with the surrounding land uses in 

terms of traffic and pedestrian circulation, density, building, and site design.  

D. Appropriate measures have been taken to minimize the possible adverse 

impacts that the proposed use may have on the area in which it is located.  

E. The proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies expressed in the 

comprehensive plan.  

F. Any special conditions and criteria established for the proposed use have 

been satisfied. In granting a conditional use permit the hearings examiner may 

stipulate additional requirements to carry out the intent of the Camas 

Municipal Code and comprehensive plan. 

3. DESIGN REVIEW.  The city will schedule a public meeting with the Design Review 

Committee (DRC) prior to the public hearing, as the DRC will provide a 

recommendation on the permit.  An application for design review must include (at a 

minimum) building elevations, materials, exterior colors, and landscaping plans.  There 

are specific standards for duplexes within the city’s Design Review Manual.  One of 

the standards states, “Garages shall account for less than fifty percent of the front 

face of the structure.  Garages visible from the street shall be articulated by 

architectural features, such as windows, to avoid a blank look.”  The design should 

include a visible and articulated front entrance.  

Preliminary site plan should show: 

a. Applicable setbacks, building footprint and elevations for the R-6 Single-Family 

Residential Zone.  New construction must meet the following setbacks (based 

on lot sizes between 5,000-11,999 square feet): 

FRONT YARD: 20-feet 

SIDE YARDS: 5-feet 

REAR YARD: 25-feet 

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 40% 

b. All existing conditions shall be delineated on the site plan per CMC Section 

17.11.030.B.6(a-p), 

c. Off-street parking for four vehicles, or two spaces per unit per CMC Chapter 

18.11 Parking, 

d. Landscape plan per CMC Chapter 18.13 Landscaping, 

e. Parking areas must include 5-feet of landscaping between adjacent lot line 

(screening bushes and trees, and 

f. Street trees must be installed in the planter strip of the frontage. One tree per 

unit. 

Landscaping Regulations.  A Landscape, Tree, and Vegetation plan must be 

submitted pursuant to CMC 18.13.040.A.  If trees are proposed for removal, a Tree 

Survey is required and must be prepared by a certified arborist or professional 

forester.  A minimum 20-unit tree density per net acre is required to be 

incorporated into the overall landscape plan per CMC 18.13.051.A.   
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4. SEPA.  According to RCW 43.21C.229, the proposed duplex would facilitate residential 

development and can be considered “infill development” therefore, is categorically 

exempt from State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) requirements.  

5. ADU.  Per CMC 18.27.050(A), no more than one accessory dwelling unit per legal lot 

is permitted, and it must be accessory to a single-family residence.  A lot of record 

lawfully occupied by two or more single-family residences shall not be permitted to 

have an accessory dwelling unit, unless the lot is short platted under Title 17 of this 

code.  If a short plat is approved, an accessory dwelling unit for each dwelling unit is 

permitted only if all dimensional standards of the underlying zone, and all other 

provisions of this chapter are met.   

 

BUILDING DIVISION Brian Smith | 817-1568 

 

SFR Checklist attached.  No additional comments at this time.   

 

ENGINEERING DIVISION Ahmed Yanka | 817-7258 

  

General Requirements: 

1. Civil site improvement plans shall be prepared by a licensed Washington State 

Engineer in accordance with the Camas Design Standards Manual (CDSM) and 

CMC 17.19.040. 

2. Community Development Engineering is responsible for plan review (PR) and 

construction inspection (CI) of all site improvements.  

3. A 3% PR&CI fee is collected by engineering for all infrastructure improvements. 

a. Payment of the 1% plan review (PR) fee shall be due prior to start of first 

review. 

b. Payment of the 2% construction inspection (CI) fee shall be due prior to 

construction plan approval and release of approved plans to the 

applicant’s consultant.   

c. Under no circumstances will the applicant be allowed to begin 

construction prior to construction plan approval. 

4. In addition to approved civil engineering site plans, work within the right-of-way 

(ROW) will require a General Encroachment permit, issued by Development (CDev) 

Engineering. 
a. A traffic control plan (TCP) is to be submitted with the encroachment 

permit for review and approval, prior to working within the right-of-way 
on NW 6th Place.   

5. The applicant will be responsible for ensuring that private utilities; underground 

power, telephone, gas, CATV, interior street/parking lighting, and associated 

appurtenances are installed. 

6. Final acceptance is to be issued by Development Engineering, prior to building 

permit issuance. 

 

Traffic/Transportation: 
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1. Trips generated are less than 199 vehicles per day (vpd).  Therefore, a traffic study 

(TIA) is not required. 

 

Streets: 

1. The proposed development is located on the north end of SW Valley Street.  

2. SW Valley Street is an unimproved local road that starts as a 2-lane road at the 

intersection of SW 6th Avenue for approximately 75-feet then turns into a 1-lane 

road as you head north and ends at the applicant’s southern property line.  

a. The applicants preliminary site plan shows a 25-feet easement along the 

front of the property.  

3. Per CMC 17.19.040.B Table 17.19.040-1 Minimum Private Street Standards for 4 

dwelling units or less, the private street is to consist of a 20-foot-wide tract, a 

minimum 12-foot-wide paved surface, sidewalk is optional, and no parking on 

both sides. 

4. SW Valley Street is an unimproved road that is one lane.  Applicant will need to 

work with Fire Marshall and staff to provide an adequate turn around.  

 

Stormwater: 

1. The proposed parcel is 10,000 sf (.23 acres) in size, with proposed improvement of 

approximately 2,052 sf for the duplex plus 528 sf for the ADU. 

2. Refer to Ecology’s Figure I-3.2 Flow Chart for Determining Requirements for Re-

Development (Vol. I, Chapter 3) and the Camas Stormwater Design Standards.  

o All re-development projects shall comply with Minimum Requirement (MR) 

#2 – Submittal of a Stormwater Pollution Prevent Plan (SWPPP).   

▪ Contact Building Dept. for the City of Camas Abbreviated 

Construction SWPPP Form. 

o If the project results in 2,000 sf, or more, of new plus replaced hard surface 

area or if the land disturbing activity totals 7,000 sf of greater then Minimum 

Requirements (MR) #1- #5 will apply.   

3. Provisions are to be made for roof downspout controls.  Stormwater from 

downspouts is not to be directed onto adjoining parcels, per CMC 14.02 and CMC 

17.19.040.C.3.  Reference Ecology’s latest edition of the SWMMWW for roof 

downspout controls. 

4. A designated concrete washout area (BMP C154, Vol. II, Chap. 3, pgs. 320-326), is 

to be shown on the SFR site plan.  This area is to be used during single-family home 

construction. The concrete washout area is to be removed prior to issuance of 

final occupancy 

 

Erosion Control 

1. Applicant is responsible for erosion prevention and sediment control during 

construction. 

2. Mud tracking onto the road surface is discouraged and any mud tracking is to be 

cleaned up immediately. 
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Water: 

1. There is an existing 2-inch galvanized water main that turns into a 1-inch galvanize 

at the north end and it’s located on the westside of SW Valley Street.  

2. The existing 1-inch water service to the SFR to the north is not sufficient to serve the 

proposed development. 

3. The applicant will be required to extend a 2-inch ductile iron water line to serve 

the proposed duplex and ADU, with separate 1-inch services and water meters to 

each dwelling unit.  

a. The applicant is to work with staff to determine the location for extending 

a 2-inch water line.  

4. Trenching, backfill, and surface restoration on NW 6th Place will be per CDSM 

Details G2 and G2A. 

5. A 10-foot separation shall be maintained between water and sanitary sewer lines 

within the right-of-way. 

6. The water tap on the water main is to be performed by a city approved tapping 

contractor.  Approved contractor list provided below. 

 

Sanitary Sewer: 

1. There is an existing 2-inch PVC pressure sewer main located on the east side of SW 

Valley Street.   

2. The applicant will be required to extend the existing 2-inch sanitary sewer main if 

required and provide 1-inch lateral to each dwelling unit.  

3. The applicant will be required to provide and record a utility access and 

maintenance easement, to the city, across the new private road.  

4. At the time of Duplex and ADU construction a STEP tank installing will be required.  

a. The STEP tank is to be per CDSM STEP Tank Details. 

b. The STEP tank is to be installed by a certified Roth tank installer. 

5. The applicant will be required to provide a right-of-entry to the City for 

maintenance of the STEP tank and the STEP tank is to be located such that the 

City has access for maintenance and pumping. 

6. Trenching, backfill, and surface restoration on SW Valley Street will be per CDSM 

Details G2 and G2A. 

7. A 10-foot separation shall be maintained between water and sanitary sewer lines 

within the right-of-way. 

 

City Approved Tapping Contractors: 

• A&A Drilling Services, Inc (water & pressure sewer): 

16734 SE Kens Ct. #B, Milwaukie, OR 97267, 800-548-3827,  

http://www.aadrilling.com 

• Ferguson Waterworks (water only): 

14103 NW 3rd Court, Vancouver, WA 98685, 360-896-8708, 

https://www.ferguson.com/branch/nw-3rd-ct-vancouver-wa-waterworks 
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Garbage and Recycling: 

1. The Applicant is responsible for moving the garbage and recycling cans for pickup 

on SW Valley Street. 

 

Parks/Trails: 

1. Not applicable. 

 

Impact Fees & System Development Charges (SDCs): 

1. The proposed development is in the South District.  

2. Impact Fees and SDCs are collected at time of building permit issuance. 

3. The impact fees and SDCs noted below are for informational purposes only. 

4. Impact fees and SDCs are adjusted on January 1st of each year. 

 

Impact Fees for 2023: 

Duplex/Townhome (per DU): 

1. Traffic Impact Fees - $3,800.00  

2. School Impact Fees (SIF) (Camas) – $6,650.00 

3. Park/Open Space Impact Fees (PIF) – $5,801.00 

4. Fire Impact Fees (FIF) - $0.37 sf 

ADU (Exterior): 

1. Traffic Impact Fees - $1,300.00  

2. School Impact Fees (SIF) (Camas) – $6,650.85 

3. Park/Open Space Impact Fees (PIF) – $0.00 

4. Fire Impact Fees (FIF) - $0.68 sf 

 

 

System Development Charges (SDCs) for 2023: 

• Water  

o 3/4” meter - $8,975.00 + $435.00 connection fee 

• Sewer 

o Residential - $7,120.00 + $192.00 STEP Inspection fee 
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FIRE MARSHAL Randy Miller| 834-6191 

 

No building or structure regulated by the building and/or fire code shall be erected, 

constructed, enlarged, altered, repaired, moved, converted or demolished unless a 

separate permit for each building or structure has first been obtained from the CWFMO 

Camas Municipal Code 15.04.030.D.12.a 

Any inadvertent omission or failure to site or include any applicable codes or code 

language by the Fire Marshal’s office or the City shall not be considered a waiver by the 

applicant. 

1) NFPA 13D Residential Fire Sprinklers required in all new dwellings.  It is 

recommended that the owner additionally install fire sprinklers in the garage in 

consultation with their fire sprinkler contractor.   

 

2) If a larger water meter is required and proven by design to be needed because 

of the fire sprinkler system and is not required for reasons of the international 

residential code from the building department, then the SDC up-charge is waived 

and the minimal cost difference in the actual meter shall be paid. 

a. Separate meter required for each duplex unit. 

 

3) A flow switch is optional but recommended to tie into the homes security system 

along with an outside bell.   

 

4) If a PRV is needed for the domestic supply side, it shall not be installed on the fire 

line side.  If the pressure is high enough and desired by the builder to also be on 

the fire line side, then the RBT shall occur with the PRV in place. 

 

5) An inside bell or horn strobe is recommended (If system is not tied into a security 

system) Contact Randy Miller in the FMO for more information. 

 

6) Water supply line from the meter into the house shall be sized per the fire sprinkler 

contractors design calculations or a 2- inch line shall be installed. 

 

7) Providing fire sprinklers in garages are optional but encouraged.  Please contact 

the FMO for further discussion. 

 

8) The distance from a required fire hydrant may be doubled when Low Flow Life 

Safety Residential Fire Sprinklers are installed. CMC 17.19.040.C.4.a. 

 

9) Any discovered underground oil or fuel storage tank is a decommissioning permit 

through the FMO. 

 

10) A propane tank Permit is required with the Fire Marshals Office if tank installed is 

over 124 gallons. 
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11) Approved unit identification/address is required. Provide rough draft of what type 

and where addressing will be provided. Needs to be clearly visible and readable 

from the street. 

 

12) This street is narrow/congested and a dead end. Provide rough draft plans for a 

fire department turnaround for approval. 

 

13) For a courtesy list of 13D contractors that frequently install systems in Camas-

Washougal please contact the FMO. 

 

14) For questions or to request inspections contact the Fire Marshal's Office via Camas 

Connect.  Otherwise please call our inspection line at 360-891-6191 x1. 

 

15) Please do not hesitate to contact the FMO if you have any questions. 360-834-6191 

or FMO@cityofcamas.us  
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0 10' 20'SITE PLAN AND TRANSPORTATION PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 10'

C100

SITE PLAN AND TRANSPORTATION PLAN
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FIRE APPARATUS TURNAROUND

101EXISTING PAVEMENT

100ASPHALT PAVING

100ASPHALT PAVING

103 LANDSCAPING TREE (TYP)

102NO PARKING FIRE LANE

STEP SEWER SERVICES
SEE SHEET C106
STORMWATER FACILITY
SEE SHEET C106

5' X 5' UTILITY EASEMENT FOR WATER METERS

WATER SERVICES
SEE SHEET C106

STORMWATER FACILITY
SEE SHEET C106

UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT
FOR STEP SYSTEM ACCESS AND

MAINTENANCE

FIRE APPARATUS TURNAROUND
SCALE: 1" = 10'

68
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28
.3'
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R3.0'

R3.0'

20
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30.0'

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
SEE SHEET C106

STORM PIPE (TYP)
SEE SHEET C106

EXISTING WATER SERVICE
SEE SHEET C106

UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT

ELEV
-2.00'
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-4.00'

ELEV
0.00'
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-2.00'

ELEV
0.00'
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0.00'
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-3.00'
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
A. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED BY CONTRACTOR FOR CITY

REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

B. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

KEYNOTES:

ACCESS EASEMENT
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300 STORMWATER
300 INSTALL 3.5' X 57' RAIN GARDEN

301 INSTALL 2' X 2' X 25' INFILTRATION TRENCH

302 INSTALL CATCH BASIN WITH SOLID LID.

303 INSTALL SUBSURFACE ROOF DRAIN PIPING. ROOF DRAIN TO CONNECT
DIRECTLY TO INFILTRATION TRENCH.

304 INSTALL DOWNSPOUT AND CONNECT TO SUBSURFACE ROOF DRAIN PIPING.

305 INSTALL LOW POINT AREA DRAIN.

400 ON-SITE SANITARY SEWER & PROFILE
400 INSTALL 1" STEP SERVICE LINE WITH VALVE BOX PER DETAIL ON SHEET C602.

401 INSTALL 1,250 GALLON STEP TANK PER DETAIL ON SHEET C602.

402 INSTALL 4" PRIVATE GRAVITY LATERAL WITH CLEAN OUT 2 FEET AWAY FROM
BUILDING.

403 EXISTING 2" STEP SEWER MAIN. CONTRACTOR TO VERIGY SIZE. IF THE MAIN IS
LESS THAN 2", THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO EXTEND THE 2" MAIN
IN SW VALLEY STREET TO SERVICE THE DUPLEX.

500 PUBLIC WATER
500 INSTALL 1" WATER METER PER DETAIL ON SHEET C602. WATER TAPPING

SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A CITY APPROVED TAPPING CONTRACTOR.
501 INSTALL 1" WATER SERVICE PER DETAIL ON SHEET C602.

502 EXISTING 1" WATER METER AND SERVICE SERVICING PARCEL 83124000.

503 REPLACE EXISTING 1" WATER MAIN WITH 2" WATER MAIN.
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Teragan & Associates, Inc. 

3145 Westview Circle, Lake Oswego, OR 97034 

E: info@teragan.com | O: 503.697.1975 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
DATE: Thursday, February 22, 2024 

TO: Eric Papenfuse | Eric’s Custom Design 

FROM: Peter van Oss, ASCA RCA #826 | ISA Certified Arborist, PN-8145A 

RE: Tree Survey at 748 SW Valley Street, Camas, WA 
 

 

Introduction 

Eric Papenfuse reached out to Teragan & Associates, Inc. to evaluate the trees on his land in anticipation of 

the planned site development. The recommendations in this report are based on the provided site plans and 

the site conditions observed during the site visit. 

 

Observations 
Peter van Oss performed a site inspection on February 22, 2024, to evaluate 

the existing conditions of the site and the foreseeable impacts related to the 

planned development of the site. There are five trees shown on the site 

plans toward the center of the property which are sucker growth from a 

previously removed tree. Photo 1 shows the old stump with numerous 

fruiting bodies that indicate that the tree was removed some time ago. The 

new growth stems from the roots of the removed tree which is referred to as 

sucker growth. The tree that is located along the east side of the property is 

a young pine tree that is located at the bottom of the slope of the backyard. 

 

Discussion and Findings 
Trees #1 through #5 are suckers from a removed cherry plum (Prunus cerasifera) and they are all less than 

12-inches in diameter meaning that they are not considered “significant’ trees per City of Camas code 

18.3.50 – Definitions. The volunteer trees are in the footprint of the new structure and retention of the 

trees is not viable. 

 

Tree #6 is a 9-inch DBH shore pine (Pinus contorta) located near the property line on the bottom of the 

slope and it is anticipated that the fill soils from grading will impact the tree significantly. All six trees on 

the property are recommended for removal. 

 

Conclusion 
Based on the observations and information provided, the professional opinion is that the trees should be 

allowed for removal since the impacts from construction will not allow for the retention of the trees. If 

further questions or additional information is needed, please feel free to reach out. 

Sincerely, 

Peter van Oss | Senior Associate 

 
Tree & Plant Appraisal Qualified 

ISA Certified Arborist PN-8145A 

 
Enclosures: 

Appendix A Assumptions and Limitations 

Appendix B Certification of Performance 

Appendix C         Site Map 
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Teragan & Associates, Inc. 

3145 Westview Circle, Lake Oswego, OR 97035 

E: info@teragan.com | O: 503.697.1975 

 

 

 

Appendix A - Assumptions and Limitations 

 
1. A field examination of the site was made. My observations and conclusions are as of that date. 

2. Care has been taken to obtain all information from a reliable source, however the arborist can neither 

guarantee nor be responsible for accuracy of information provided by others. 

3. Unless stated otherwise, information contained in this report covers only those trees that were 

examined and reflects the condition of those trees at the time of inspection. The inspection is limited 

to visual examination of the subject trees without dissection, excavation, probing, or coring. There is 

no warranty or guarantee that problems or deficiencies of the subject tree may not arise in the future. 

4. This report and any values/opinions expressed herein represents my opinion as an arborist. Inaction 

on the part of those receiving the report is not the responsibility of the arborist. 
5. Loss or alteration of this report invalidates the entire report. 

6. Any legal description provided to the consultant/ appraiser is assumed to be correct. Any titles and 

ownerships to any property are assumed to be good and marketable. No responsibility is assumed 

for matters legal in character. All property is appraised or evaluated as free and clear, under 

responsible ownership and competent management. 

7. The consultant/ appraiser shall not be required to give testimony or attend court by reason of this 

report unless subsequent contractual arrangements are made, including payment for such services. 

8. Possession of this report does not imply right of publication or use for any other purpose by any 

other than the person to whom it is addressed, without the prior expressed written consent of the 

consultant/ appraiser. 
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Appendix B - Certification of Performance 

I, Peter van Oss, certify that: 

• I have personally inspected the trees and the property referred to in this report and have stated my 

findings accurately. The extent of the evaluation or appraisal is stated in the attached report and the 

Terms of the Assignment. 

• I have no current or prospective interest in the vegetation or the property that is the subject of this 

report and have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 

• The analysis, opinions and conclusions stated herein are my own and are based on current 

professional procedures and facts. 

• My analysis, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared 

according to commonly accepted arboricultural practices. 

• No one provided significant professional assistance to me, except as indicated in the report. 

• My compensation is not contingent upon reporting of a predetermined conclusion that favors the 

cause of the client or any other party nor upon the results of the assessment, the attainment of 

stipulated results, or the occurrence of any subsequent events. 

I further certify that I am a member of, and certified as, an arborist by the ISA. I have been involved in the 

arboricultural field in a full-time capacity for a period of 17 years. 

 

 

 
Peter van Oss | Senior Associate 

 
Member, American Society of Consulting Arborists 

ISA Certified Arborist PN-8145A 
ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified 

E: peter@teragan.com | C: 971-231-4044 
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Legend 

          Critical root zone 6X the tree diameter 

   Tree Protection Zone 12 X the tree diameter 

 

Appendix C - Site Plan and Inventory 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
616 NE 4th Avenue 
Camas, WA 98607 

www.cityofcamas.us  
 

 
 
November 29, 2023 

 

Eric’s Custom Design 

Eric Papenfuse 

Sent via email to: ericscustomdesign@gmail.com   

  

 

RE:  Application Review for 748 SW Valley Street Duplex – Planning Cases CUP23-04 & DR23-08  

 

Dear Eric, 

 

Thank you for your application for the property located at 748 SW Valley Street.  I am the case 

planner assigned to your project.  The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the above 

applications submitted on November 6, 2023, have been deemed incomplete in accordance 

with Camas Municipal Code (CMC) Section 18.55.130 and there are items that need to be 

addressed prior to proceeding with the review.  Once the items below are submitted, staff will 

review the information to verify whether the application can be deemed complete.  As a 

reminder, staff is not authorized to waive any requirement of the City Code.  Any omission or failure 

by staff to recite applicable code requirements shall not constitute a waiver by the City of any 

standard or requirement.   

 

The plans submitted for this project appear to be focused on Engineering review items and do not 

include the items that Planning needs for review.   

 

Items necessary for completeness: 

 

PLANNING 

Per CMC 18.55.110: 

1. A complete and detailed narrative description that describes the proposed 

development, existing site conditions, existing buildings, easements, public 

facilities, services, and other natural features is required to be submitted.  It should 

also address any proposed building conditions or restrictions, explain how the 

criteria will be met and address any other information indicated by staff during the 

preapplication meeting.   

2. Two copies of full-sized site plan, preliminary grading plan, landscape plan, 

building elevations and colors. 

3. A copy of a full title report is required. 

4. As per the Pre-app notes for this project, the application should include photos of 

adjacent properties, and a description of the development patterns of the area.  

The applicant must include a written narrative that responds to each of the criteria 

in CMC §18.43.050 Criteria: 

a. The proposed use will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, 

or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity of the proposed 

use, or in the district in which the subject property is situated. 

b. The proposed use shall meet or exceed the development standards that 

are required in the zoning district in which the subject property is situated. 
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c. The proposed use shall be compatible with the surrounding land uses in 

terms of traffic and pedestrian circulation, density, building, and site design 

d. Appropriate measures have been taken to minimize the possible adverse 

impacts that the proposed use may have on the area in which it is located. 

e. The proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies expressed in the 

comprehensive plan. 

f. Any special conditions and criteria established for the proposed use have 

been satisfied. In granting a conditional use permit the hearings examiner 

may stipulate additional requirements to carry out the intent of the Camas 

Municipal Code and comprehensive plan. 

5. Design Review.  The city will schedule a public meeting with the Design Review 

Committee (DRC) prior to the public hearing, as the DRC will provide a 

recommendation on the permit.  An application for design review must include 

(at a minimum) building elevations, materials, exterior colors, and landscaping 

plans.  There are specific standards for duplexes within the city’s Design Review 

Manual.  One of the standards states, “Garages shall account for less than fifty 

percent of the front face of the structure.  Garages visible from the street shall be 

articulated by architectural features, such as windows, to avoid a blank look.”  The 

design should include a visible and articulated front entrance. 

Preliminary site plan should show: 

a. Applicable setbacks, building footprint and elevations for the R-6 Single-Family 

Residential Zone.  New construction must meet the following setbacks (based 

on lot sizes between 5,000-11,999 square feet): 

FRONT YARD: 20-feet 

SIDE YARDS: 5-feet 

REAR YARD: 25-feet 

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 40% 

b. All existing conditions shall be delineated on the site plan per CMC Section 

17.11.030.B.6(a-p), 

c. Off-street parking for four vehicles, or two spaces per unit per CMC Chapter 

18.11 Parking, 

d. Landscape plan per CMC Chapter 18.13 Landscaping, 

e. Parking areas must include 5-feet of landscaping between adjacent lot line 

(screening bushes and trees, and 

Street trees must be installed in the planter strip of the frontage. One tree per unit 

6. Landscaping Regulations.  A Landscape, Tree, and Vegetation plan must be 

submitted pursuant to CMC 18.13.040.A.  If trees are proposed for removal, a Tree 

Survey is required and must be prepared by a certified arborist or professional 

forester.  A minimum 20-unit tree density per net acre is required to be 

incorporated into the overall landscape plan per CMC 18.13.051.A. 

 

ENGINEERING 

 

Preliminary Stormwater Report (PTIR): 

1. A preliminary stormwater report is required per Ecology’s SWMMWW, Figure 1-3.2 

Flow Chart for Determining Re-Development Standards.   
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2. The proposed development is to submit a PTIR addressing Minimum 

Requirements (MRs) #1-#5.   

3. The PTIR is to address the proposed rain garden shown on the composite utility 

plans. 

4. The applicant only addressed MR #2 (SWPPP). 

 

Not a completeness item, but an Engineering comment: 

Composite Utility Plans: 

1. The plans show proposed 1250-gallon STEP tanks.   1250-gallon STEP tanks are no 

longer applicable.  The minimum size is a 1500-gallon STEP tank. 

 

Upon resubmittal, staff will review and provide comments back within 14 days.  If you 

have any questions, please contact me at YSennewald@cityofcamas.us  

 

Respectfully, 
 

 
____________________________ 

 Yvette Sennewald, Senior Planner 
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ERIC’S CUSTOM DESIGN
P.O. BOX 1831
VANCOUVER, WA 98682

Valley Street major variance

Proposed variance to allow entrance to home behind the garage

Provide written responses to the following:

A. Unusual circumstances or conditions apply to the property and/or the intended use
that do not apply generally to other property in the same vicinity or district;

We designed the duplex to have to garages in front of living space. The duplexes next to the
property are designed the same way. We are requesting the variance so we don’t have to
redesign the plan

B. The variance requested is the minimum necessary to relieve the unusual circumstances or
conditions identified in subsection (A) of this section;

We are requesting variance to use the plans that were submitted for this property. The plans
have the garage in front of the entry. This will match the looks of the other duplexes in the
area.

C. The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to property in the vicinity or district in which property is located;

This will only effect the look of the front of the duplex that will look better then bringing the
entry way forward. Will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare

D. The proposed variance does not exceed ten percent of the requested dimensional standard
in which the variance is requested;

The proposed requested variance will be a major variance to allow garage in front of living
space.

E. The unusual circumstances and conditions associated with the variance are not a result of
the actions of the applicant or property owner;

We want to build a new duplex with the garage in front of the entry way, to look similar to
other duplexes
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
616 NE 4th Avenue 
Camas, WA 98607 

www.cityofcamas.us 
 

 

 

April 1, 2024 

 

Eric Papenfuse 

Eric’s Custom Design 

Sent via email: ericscustomdesign@gmail.com   

 

RE:  Completeness Review for Planning Cases CUP23-04 & DR23-08: Valley Street Duplex 

 

Dear Mr. Papenfuse,  

 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the above application submitted on 

November 6, 2023, has been deemed technically complete in accordance with Camas 

Municipal Code (CMC) Section 18.55.130.   

 

Staff will begin reviewing the application materials and will contact you if there are any 

comments, questions, or clarification needed prior to scheduling a public hearing.  When 

the public hearing date has been determined, the development sign will need to be 

updated with the hearing information.  

 

 

Should you have any questions related to this project, please feel free to contact me 

by email: YSennewald@cityofcamas.us or by phone: (360) 817-7269. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 
____________________________ 

 Yvette Sennewald, Senior Planner 
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N o t i c e  o f  A p p l i c a t i o n  a n d  P u b l i c  H e a r i n g  

Valley Street Duplex (CUP23-04, DR23-08, MAJVAR24-02) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an application for the “Valley Street Duplex” including a proposal to 

develop a duplex in the R-6 – Single-Family Residential Zone, was received on November 6, 2023 and 

deemed technically complete on April 1, 2024.   

LOCATION:  The site is located on the easterly side of SW Valley Street, northerly of SW 6th Avenue, in the 

SW ¼, Section 10, Township 1 North, Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian and described as tax parcel 

number 831030000. 

SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING: A virtual and in-person public hearing will be held before the city’s hearings 

examiner on August 14, 2024 at 4:00pm.  Instructions and a link to participate will be available on the 

agenda page of the city’s website at least seven days prior to the meeting.  The agenda is located at the 

following link: www.cityofcamas.us/yourgovernment/minuteagendavideo 

APPLICATION MATERIALS: The Valley Street Duplex application included the following: narrative, site plan, 

pre-application meeting notes, building elevations, and other required documents.  The documents are 

available for review at the Community Development Department located at 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, 

WA during regular business hours Monday through Friday 8:00am-5:00pm. 

PARTICIPATE:   All citizens are entitled to have equal access to the services, benefits, and programs of the 

City of Camas.  Please contact the City Clerk at (360) 834-6864 for special accommodation if needed.  The 

city will provide translators for non-English speaking persons who request assistance at least three 

working days prior to a public meeting.  

Public comments and questions are encouraged, and there are several opportunities available to 

interested citizens.  It is preferable that written comments be received five days prior to the public hearing, 

in order to be available with the online agenda and materials.  Comments can also be accepted during the 

public hearing.  The public hearing will follow the quasi-judicial process described within Camas Municipal 

Code §18.55.180.  Comments related to this development may be submitted as follows: (1) In person by 

testifying at the public hearing; (2) by regular mail to Planning Division staff, Yvette Sennewald, Senior 

Planner, at the Camas City Hall, 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, WA 98607; (3) by email to: 

communitydevelopment@cityofcamas.us; or (4) by phone (360) 817-7237.  For questions related to this 

application, please contact Yvette Sennewald, Senior Planner, at (360) 817-1568 or 

communitydevelopment@cityofcamas.us.  
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Excerpt from Conditional Use Permit Application  
Valley Street Duplex (File #CUP23-04, DR23-08, MAJVAR24-02) 

 

 

Vicinity Map 

 

Exhibit 16 CUP23-04

63



Exhibit 17 CUP23-04

64



Exhibit 17 CUP23-04

65



Exhibit 17 CUP23-04

66



Published in the Post Record on 8/1/24   Legal Publication #925630 

Posted at Camas City Hall, Camas Library, City of Camas website at: http://www.cityofcamas.us   
Mailed to property owners within 300-feet on 7/31/24 

 
 
 
 

 
N o t i c e  o f  A p p l i c a t i o n  a n d  P u b l i c  H e a r i n g  

Valley Street Duplex (CUP23-04, DR23-08, MAJVAR24-02) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an application for the “Valley Street Duplex” including a proposal to 

develop a duplex in the R-6 – Single-Family Residential Zone, was received on November 6, 2023 and 

deemed technically complete on April 1, 2024.   

LOCATION:  The site is located on the easterly side of SW Valley Street, northerly of SW 6th Avenue, in the 

SW ¼, Section 10, Township 1 North, Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian and described as tax parcel 

number 831030000. 

SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING: A virtual and in-person public hearing will be held before the city’s hearings 

examiner on August 14, 2024 at 4:00pm.  Instructions and a link to participate will be available on the 

agenda page of the city’s website at least seven days prior to the meeting.  The agenda is located at the 

following link: www.cityofcamas.us/yourgovernment/minuteagendavideo 

APPLICATION MATERIALS: The Valley Street Duplex application included the following: narrative, site plan, 

pre-application meeting notes, building elevations, and other required documents.  The documents are 

available for review at the Community Development Department located at 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, 

WA during regular business hours Monday through Friday 8:00am-5:00pm. 

PARTICIPATE:   All citizens are entitled to have equal access to the services, benefits, and programs of the 

City of Camas.  Please contact the City Clerk at (360) 834-6864 for special accommodation if needed.  The 

city will provide translators for non-English speaking persons who request assistance at least three 

working days prior to a public meeting.  

Public comments and questions are encouraged, and there are several opportunities available to 

interested citizens.  It is preferable that written comments be received five days prior to the public hearing, 

in order to be available with the online agenda and materials.  Comments can also be accepted during the 

public hearing.  The public hearing will follow the quasi-judicial process described within Camas Municipal 

Code §18.55.180.  Comments related to this development may be submitted as follows: (1) In person by 

testifying at the public hearing; (2) by regular mail to Planning Division staff, Yvette Sennewald, Senior 

Planner, at the Camas City Hall, 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, WA 98607; (3) by email to: 

communitydevelopment@cityofcamas.us; or (4) by phone (360) 817-7237.  For questions related to this 

application, please contact Yvette Sennewald, Senior Planner, at (360) 817-1568 or 

communitydevelopment@cityofcamas.us.  
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Excerpt from Conditional Use Permit Application  
Valley Street Duplex (File #CUP23-04, DR23-08, MAJVAR24-02) 

 

 

Vicinity Map 
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Hearings Examiner Final Order 
CUP23-04, DR23-08, and MAJVAR24-02 (Valley Street Duplex) Page 1 
 

BEFORE THE LAND USE HEARINGS EXAMINER 1 
FOR THE CITY OF CAMAS, WASHINGTON 2 

 3 
Regarding an application by Eric Papenfuse for conditional ) F I N A L O R D E R 4 
use permit and variance approval to construct a duplex )  5 
residence in a single-family residential zone on the east side ) CUP23-041 6 
of SW Valley Street, in the City of Camas, Washington ) (Valley Street Duplex) 7 
 8 

A. SUMMARY 9 
 10 

1. The applicant, Eric Papenfuse, requests Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) 11 
approval to build a duplex residence in a single-family residential zone. The applicant 12 
also requests approval of a major variance to allow the garage to be located at the front 13 
building line. 14 

 15 
2. The duplex is proposed on a 10,019 square foot parcel located on the east side 16 

of SW Valley Street, at the northern terminus of the street, known as tax account no. 17 
83103-000 (the “site). The site is currently vacant. The site and surrounding properties to 18 
the north, south, and east are zoned R-6 (Single-Family Residential, 6,000 square foot 19 
minimum lot size). Properties to the west, across SW Valley Street, are zoned NC 20 
(Neighborhood Commercial). There are other multi-family (duplex) residences in the 21 
surrounding neighborhood including two existing duplex buildings located directly to the 22 
south of the site. 23 

 24 
3. Additional basic facts about the site and surrounding land and applicable 25 

approval standards are provided in the Staff Report to the Hearing Examiner issued 26 
August 12, 2024 (the "Staff Report"). 27 

 28 
4. City staff recommended that the examiner approve the application subject to 29 

conditions in the Staff Report. The applicant accepted those findings and conditions 30 
without exceptions. No one else testified orally or in writing. 31 

 32 
5. Based on the findings provided or incorporated herein, the examiner approves 33 

the application subject to the conditions at the conclusion of this final order. 34 
 35 

B. HEARING AND RECORD HIGHLIGHTS 36 
 37 

1. The examiner received testimony at a public hearing about this application on 38 
August 14, 2024. All exhibits and records of testimony are filed at the City of Camas. At 39 
the beginning of the hearing, the examiner described how the hearing would be 40 
conducted and how interested persons could participate. The examiner disclaimed any ex 41 
parte contacts, bias or conflicts of interest. The following is a summary by the examiner 42 
of selected testimony and evidence offered at the public hearing. 43 

 44 
2. City planner Yvette Sennewald summarized the Staff Report. 45 
 46 

 
1 This decision also addresses DR23-08 and MAJVAR23-02 
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a. She noted a typographical error in the variance file number. The correct 47 
number is MAJVAR24-02. The City issued the Staff Report on August 12, 2024, but that 48 
date was not included in the Staff Report. 49 

 50 
b. She noted that the site and surrounding properties to the north, east and 51 

south are zoned R-6. Properties to the west, across SW Valley Street, are zoned NC. The 52 
surrounding neighborhood contains a variety of size, style, and density or residential 53 
development, including several multi-family (duplex and cottage) dwellings. The 54 
applicant will be required to provide five-foot L1 buffers on the side and rear lot lines of 55 
the site to buffer the duplex from surrounding R-6 zoned properties. 56 

 57 
c. The proposed duplex complies with all applicable setback requirements 58 

with the exception of the requirement that the garage be setback five-feet behind the front 59 
of the dwelling. The applicant requested a variance to that requirement, to allow the front 60 
of the garage located at the front building line of the site. 61 

 62 
3. The applicant, Eric Papenfuse, accepted the findings and conditions in the Staff 63 

Report without exception. 64 
 65 

4. No one else testified at the hearing. The examiner closed the record and 66 
announced his intention to approve the application subject to recommended conditions. 67 

 68 
C. DISCUSSION 69 

 70 
1. City staff recommended approval of the application, based on the affirmative 71 

findings and subject to conditions of approval in the Staff Report. The applicant accepted 72 
those findings and conditions without exceptions. 73 

 74 
2. The Examiner finds that the Staff Report identifies all of the applicable 75 

approval standards for the application and contains sufficient findings showing the 76 
application does or can comply with those standards subject to conditions of approval. 77 
These findings were not disputed and are supported by substantial evidence in the record. 78 
The Examiner adopts the findings in the Staff Report as his own. 79 
 80 

D. CONCLUSION 81 
 82 

Based on the above findings and discussion provided or incorporated herein, the 83 
examiner concludes that CUP23-04, DR23-08, and MAJVAR24-02 (Valley Street 84 
Duplex) should be approved, because it does or can comply with the applicable standards 85 
of the Camas Municipal Code, the Revised Code of the State of Washington. 86 

 87 
E. DECISION 88 

 89 
Based on the findings, discussion, and conclusions provided or incorporated 90 

herein and the public record in this case, the examiner hereby approves CUP23-04, 91 
DR23-08, and MAJVAR24-02 (Valley Street Duplex), subject to the following 92 
conditions of approval: 93 
 94 

Exhibit 18 CUP23-04

70



Hearings Examiner Final Order 
CUP23-04, DR23-08, and MAJVAR24-02 (Valley Street Duplex) Page 3 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 95 
 96 
STANDARD CONDITIONS 97 

1. Final engineering site improvement plans shall be prepared in accordance with the 98 
City of Camas Design Standards Manual (CDSM) and CMC 17.19.040. 99 

2. The engineering site plans shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer in 100 
Washington State and submitted to the City’s Community Development (CDEV) 101 
Engineering Department for review and approval. Submittal requirements for first 102 
review are as follows: 103 

a. Final engineering civil plans are not to be submitted until after Planning issues 104 
the land-use decision. 105 

b. The final engineering plans are to be submitted via the online portal at 106 
www.cityofcamas.us/Permits/Civil Construction Application. 107 

c. A Stamped engineer’s estimate is required with the application. 108 

3. Community Development (CDEV) Engineering shall collect a total 3% plan review 109 
and construction inspection (PR&CI) fee for the proposed improvements. 110 

a. The 3% fee is based on a stamped engineer’s estimate. 111 
b. Payment of the 3% plan review (PR) and construction Inspection (CI) fee is to 112 

be paid prior to release of approved construction drawings by CDEV 113 
Engineering Department. 114 

4. Regulations for installation of public improvements, improvement agreements, 115 
bonding, final platting, and final acceptance are provided in CMC 17.21. 116 

5. In the event that any item of archaeological interest is uncovered during the course of 117 
a permitted ground disturbing action or activity, all ground disturbing activities shall 118 
immediately cease and the applicant shall notify the City, the tribes, and DAHP. 119 

6. The applicant shall remove all temporary erosion prevention and sediment control 120 
measures from the site at completion of all site improvements, which includes the 121 
stabilization of all disturbed soil, unless otherwise directed by the Public Works 122 
Director. 123 

7. Final as-built construction drawing submittals shall meet the requirements of the 124 
Camas Design Standards Manual (CDSM). 125 

a. As-builts are to be submitted as PDFs and in either AutoCad or Carlson 126 
formats. 127 

b. The cover sheet for the as-builts is to include the originally approved and 128 
signed cover sheet. 129 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 130 

Planning: 131 

8. The maximum lot coverage of 40% shall be met. 132 

9. Prior to engineering plan approval, a final landscape plan consistent with the 133 
landscaping standards in CMC 18.13.050 and the Camas Design Manual planting 134 
specifications shall be submitted to the city for review and approval. 135 
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10. The final landscape plan shall reflect a five-foot L1 landscape buffer around the sides 136 
and rear property line in accordance with CMC 18.13.055 – Table 1. 137 

11. The final landscape plan shall note proposed tree sizes as to ensure the project will 138 
meet or exceed the 20-tree-unit per acre requirement for new development. 139 

12. Trees shall be installed prior to final occupancy. 140 

13. The property owner is responsible for replacing the trees if they fail to survive, 141 
therefore appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure the trees survival. If a tree is 142 
removed or dies, it must be replaced within one year by the property owner. 143 

14. Lighting shall be shielded or hooded from neighboring properties. 144 

Engineering: 145 

Roads 146 

15. The civil plans shall include a 20-foot-wide access easement with a minimum 12- 147 
foot-wide paved surface from the end of SW Valley Street to the north side of Parcel 148 
No. 83103000. 149 

16. The civil plans shall provide a turnaround at the future duplex that meets the 150 
requirements for fire, life, safety. The applicant is to work with the Fire Marshal and 151 
staff to provide an adequate turnaround on Parcel No. 83103000. 152 

17. A ‘No Parking’ sign including the name and number for a towing service is to be 153 
added to the civil site plans and is to be installed on the west side of the access 154 
easement. 155 

Sanitary Sewer 156 

18. The civil plans shall be revised with the existing two-inch pressure sewer main 157 
extended approximately 75-feet from the south property line of Parcel No. 8310300 158 
to the north property line of Parcel No. 8310300 and to relocate the AARV to the 159 
north end of the extended pressure sewer main. Two separate one-inch pressure 160 
laterals are to be stubbed from the main to the future STEP tanks. 161 

Water 162 

19. The civil plans shall be revised replacing approximately 70-feet of the existing 163 
section of one-inch galvanized water main and extending approximately 70-feet of 164 
new two-inch ductile iron water main from the south property line of Parcel No. 165 
830103000 to the north property line of Parcel No. 830103000. 166 

a. Two separate one-inch water services and water meter boxes are to be 167 
provided: one per dwelling unit. 168 

b. The city will be responsible for tapping a new one-inch water service on the 169 
extended two-inch water main for the existing single-family residence on 170 
Parcel No. 83124000. 171 

c. The applicant is to work with staff to determine the location for extending the 172 
two-inch water main. 173 

Stormwater 174 

20. A preliminary stormwater report shall be submitted for review and approval 175 
addressing Ecology’s Minimum Requirements (MRs) #1-#5. 176 
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Valley Street Duplex (CUP23-04) 
Index of Exhibits   

 

 

Exhibit 

No. 

Title/Description Date Submitted 

1 Application & Fee Sheet 11/7/23 

2 Pre-Application Meeting Notes 12/28/22 

3 Preliminary Plan Set 11/7/23 

4 Geotechnical Report 11/7/23 

5 Tree Survey 11/7/23 

6 Mailing Labels 11/7/23 

7 Welcome Letter 11/29/23 

8 Preliminary Site Plan 3/5/24 

10 Preliminary Building Elevations 3/5/24 

11 Paint Colors 3/5/24 

12 Major Variance Narrative 3/5/24 

13 Development Sign 3/5/24 

14 Technically Complete Letter  4/1/24 

15 Vicinity Map 7/29/24 

16 Notice of Application/Public Hearing 7/29/24 

17 Affidavit of Mailing Notice of Application/Public Hearing 7/31/24 

18 Final Order 8/19/24 
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